Volume 1

CHAPTER 1. THE DECISION WHETHER TO PROSECUTE

I. MAKING THE DECISION

- § 1:1 Who makes the decision
- § 1:2 How the decision is made
- § 1:3 Selecting the charges

II. CHALLENGES TO DECISION NOT TO CHARGE

- § 1:4 Mandamus
- § 1:5 Judicial approval of Nolle Prosequi

III. CHALLENGING THE DECISION TO PROSECUTE

- § 1:6 Selective prosecution
- § 1:7 Vindictive prosecution
- § 1:8 Failure to fulfill a promise not to prosecute
- § 1:9 Non-prosecution agreements based on waiver of civil claims
- § 1:10 Challenges in federal court to state prosecution
- § 1:11 Removal of state prosecution to federal court
- § 1:12 Judicial authority to dismiss
- § 1:13 Civil liability of prosecutors
- § 1:14 Recovery of litigation expenses

CHAPTER 2. JURISDICTION

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 2:1 Generally

II. STATE JURISDICTION

- § 2:2 Overview
- § 2:3 Common law territorial principles
- § 2:4 Modern territorial statutes

III. FEDERAL JURISDICTION

- § 2:5 Overview
- § 2:6 The "necessary and proper clause"

§ 2:7	—The Commerce clause
§ 2:8	Special maritime and territorial jurisdiction
§ 2:9	—The Assimilative Crimes Act
§ 2:10	Extraterritorial federal jurisdiction
§ 2:11	Jurisdiction of military tribunals
§ 2:12	—Military persons
§ 2:13	—Civilians

IV. CRIMINAL JURISDICTION IN INDIAN COUNTRY

$\S 2:14$	Overview
§ 2:15	Exclusively retained federal jurisdiction
§ 2:16	Location of crime—Indian country
§ 2:17	Public Law 280 (or Comparable Legislation)
§ 2:18	Defendant's and/or victim's race
§ 2:19	Crimes by a non-Indian against a non-Indian in Indian Country
§ 2:20	Crimes by a non-Indian against an Indian in Indian
§ 2.20	Country
§ 2:21	Crimes by an Indian against a non-Indian in Indian
	Country
§ 2:22	Crimes by an Indian against an Indian in Indian Country

V. INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL JURISDICTION

- § 2:23 Overview
- § 2:24 Modern developments

CHAPTER 3. GRAND JURY INVESTIGATIVE FUNCTION

I. INTRODUCTION

- § 3:1 History
- § 3:2 Scope of chapter

II. ORGANIZATION AND SCOPE OF THE INVESTIGATIVE GRAND JURY

- § 3:3 Regular grand juries
- § 3:4 Special grand juries
- § 3:5 Independent investigative authority
- § 3:6 Who may convene
- § 3:7 Alternative investigative proceedings

III. GRAND JURY WITNESSES

A. SUBPOENA POWER

§ 3:8 In general

B. TESTIMONY

§ 3:9 Privileges—In general

- § 3:10 —Attorney-client privilege
- § 3:11 Constitutional privileges—First Amendment
- § 3:12 —Fourth Amendment
- § 3:13 —Fifth Amendment—In general
- § 3:14 ——Immunity

C. RIGHT TO COUNSEL

§ 3:15 In general

IV. POWER TO SUBPOENA DOCUMENTS AND PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

§ 3:16 In general

A. CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES

- § 3:17 Fourth Amendment
- § 3:18 Fifth Amendment

B. OTHER GROUNDS FOR CHALLENGING SUBPOENA

- § 3:19 Relevancy
- § 3:20 Misuse for post indictment criminal discovery
- § 3:21 Misuse for civil discovery

V. SECRECY

- § 3:22 Underlying considerations
- § 3:23 Who may be present
- § 3:24 Transcription
- § 3:25 Disclosure—In general
- § 3:26 —Without a court order
- § 3:27 —Requiring prior judicial approval

VI. OUTCOME

- § 3:28 Indictments and presentments
- § 3:29 Reports

CHAPTER 4. GRAND JURY CHARGING FUNCTION

I. RIGHT TO PROSECUTION BY INDICTMENT

- § 4:1 Federal prosecutions
- § 4:2 State prosecutions
- § 4:3 Waiver of grand jury screening

II. GRAND JURY QUALIFICATIONS AND SELECTION

§ 4:4 Juror qualifications

- § 4:5 Exemptions and excusals
- § 4:6 Number and selection

III. CHALLENGES TO THE GRAND JURY

- § 4:7 Challenges to jury selection or qualification
- § 4:8 Challenges to selection procedures
- § 4:9 Challenges to individual juror's qualifications
- § 4:10 Challenges based on juror bias
- § 4:11 Challenges based on terms of service

IV. PROCEDURAL ISSUES

- § 4:12 Role of prosecutor
- § 4:13 Role of foreperson
- § 4:14 Concurrence of jurors
- § 4:15 Resubmission

V. EVIDENCE

- § 4:16 In general
- § 4:17 Illegally obtained evidence
- § 4:18 Defendants' right to testify or present evidence
- § 4:19 Exculpatory evidence

CHAPTER 5. THE CHARGING DOCUMENT

I. PLEADING RULES—GENERALLY

- § 5:1 Historical overview
- § 5:2 Modern pleading rules

II. FUNCTIONS OF THE CHARGING DOCUMENT

- § 5:3 Purposes of a charging document—An overview
- § 5:4 Providing notice
- § 5:5 Protecting against double jeopardy violations
- § 5:6 Facilitating judicial review
- § 5:7 Providing a jurisdictional basis for the prosecution
- § 5:8 Safeguarding defendant's right to indictment by grand jury

III. PLEADING DEFECTS

- § 5:9 Overview
- § 5:10 Failure to allege essential elements
- § 5:11 Failure to allege sufficient specific facts
- § 5:12 Duplicity and multiplicity of charges
- § 5:13 Form defects

IV. BILL OF PARTICULARS

§ 5:14 Overview

V. AMENDING THE CHARGING DOCUMENT

- § 5:15 Overview
- § 5:16 Procedure for amending a charging document
- § 5:17 Constructive amendments
- § 5:18 Variance between proof and facts alleged in indictment

CHAPTER 6. EXTRADITION, RENDITION AND THE IAD

I. INTERNATIONAL EXTRADITION AND RENDITION

- § 6:1 Introduction
- § 6:2 Extradition generally
- § 6:3 Extradition procedures
- § 6:4 —Extradition from the United States to another country
- § 6:5 Extradition to the United States
- § 6:6 Rendition
- § 6:7 —Use of immigration laws
- § 6:8 —Abduction
- § 6:9 —Informal surrender
- § 6:10 —Impact on trial in U.S. courts

II. DOMESTIC EXTRADITION

- § 6:11 Overview of extradition between the states
- § 6:12 Procedures for domestic extradition

III. INTERSTATE AGREEMENT ON DETAINERS

- § 6:13 Introduction
- § 6:14 Jurisdictions that have adopted the IAD
- § 6:15 Overview of the mechanics of the IAD
- § 6:16 —Article III: when the prisoner acts
- § 6:17 —Article IV: when the prosecutor acts

CHAPTER 7. INITIAL APPEARANCES AND ARRAIGNMENTS

I. INTRODUCTION

- § 7:1 Terminology in federal courts
- § 7:2 Terminology in state courts

II. INITIAL APPEARANCES

- § 7:3 Procedures at initial appearances
- § 7:4 Right to counsel
- § 7:5 Defendant's waiver of right to be present
- § 7:6 Incompetency of defendant

- § 7:7 Gerstein proffers
 § 7:8 —Timing of probable cause determinations after warrantless arrest
 § 7:9 Admissibility of statements obtained after arrest and before
- § 7:9 Admissibility of statements obtained after arrest and before initial appearance

III. ARRAIGNMENTS

- § 7:10 Procedure
- § 7:11 Timing
- § 7:12 Right to counsel
- § 7:13 Defendant's waiver of right to be present
- § 7:14 Mass arraignments
- § 7:15 Arraignments conducted on closed circuit television

CHAPTER 8. PRELIMINARY HEARING

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 8:1 Generally

II. PURPOSES OF A PRELIMINARY HEARING

- § 8:2 Screening
- § 8:3 Discovery
- § 8:4 Use of preliminary hearing testimony for impeachment at trial
- § 8:5 Admissibility of preliminary hearing testimony at trial as former testimony

III. AUTHORITY FOR PRELIMINARY HEARINGS

- § 8:6 No federal constitutional right to a preliminary hearing
- § 8:7 Statutes and rules applicable in federal court
- § 8:8 State constitutions, statutes, and rules

IV. DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS AT A PRELIMINARY HEARING

- § 8:9 Right to counsel
- § 8:10 Right to confrontation
- § 8:11 Right to cross-examination
- § 8:12 Right to call witnesses

V. PROCEDURES AT A PRELIMINARY HEARING

- § 8:13 Timing
- § 8:14 Delay or failure to provide preliminary hearing
- § 8:15 Waiver of preliminary hearing
- § 8:16 Record of proceeding
- § 8:17 Notification to victims of preliminary hearing

- § 8:18 Limitations on closure of preliminary hearings § 8:19 Applicability of evidence rules
- § 8:20 Admissibility of unlawfully obtained evidence
- § 8:21 Discovery/production of witness statements
- § 8:22 Evaluating the evidence at the preliminary hearing
- § 8:23 A finding of no probable cause
- § 8:24 A finding of probable cause

VI. REMEDIES FOR IMPROPER LIMITATIONS ON DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS

§ 8:25 Generally

CHAPTER 9. THE DECISION WHETHER TO RELEASE

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 9:1 Generally

II. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

§ 9:2 Generally

III. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

- § 9:3 Federal constitutional provisions
- § 9:4 State constitutional provisions

IV. STATUTORY PRETRIAL RELEASE AND DETENTION

- § 9:5 Overview
- § 9:6 Federal statutory provisions
- § 9:7 —Federal preventive detention
- § 9:8 State statutes and rules
- § 9:9 Conditions of release
- § 9:10 Use of citation and summons
- § 9:11 Revocation or modification of conditions of release
- § 9:12 Penalties for failure to appear
- § 9:13 Detention of material witnesses
- § 9:14 Interlocutory appeals from bail decisions

V. PROCEDURAL ISSUES

- § 9:15 The hearing on conditions of release
- § 9:16 Closure of bail hearing

VI. RELEASE PENDING SENTENCING OR APPEAL

§ 9:17 Release pending sentencing

CHAPTER 10. VENUE, TRANSFER AND REMOVAL

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 10:1 Generally

II. DETERMINING PROPER VENUE

§ 10:2	Federal law: Generally
§ 10:3	State law: Generally
§ 10:4	The crime-committed formula: Generally
§ 10:5	Multiple venue offenses
§ 10:6	Multiple venue offenses—Crimes committed partly in one
	district and partly in another
§ 10:7	Multiple venue offenses—Continuing offenses
§ 10:8	Multiple venue offenses—Transportation offenses
§ 10:9	Multiple venue offenses—Special statutes
§ 10:10	Location of acts or effects: Special issues
§ 10:11	Multiple defendants

III. PROCEDURAL ISSUES

§ 10:12	Pleading venue in charging document
§ 10:13	Joinder of multiple offenses
§ 10:14	Challenging venue— Introduction
§ 10:15	Challenging venue—Pretrial motions concerning improper
	venue
§ 10:16	Challenging venue—Failure to prove venue at trial
§ 10:17	Challenging venue—Waiver of proper venue by plea

IV. CHANGE OF VENUE TO PREVENT PREJUDICE

§ 10:18	General rules
§ 10:19	Grounds for obtaining a change of venue—Prejudice/fair trial basis for change of venue
§ 10:20	Grounds for obtaining a change of venue—Convenience of the parties
§ 10:21	Grounds for obtaining a change of venue—other grounds
§ 10:22	Who may request a change of venue—The defendant and/or the prosecution?
§ 10:23	Who may request a change of venue—Power of court to change venue on its own motion
§ 10:24	Burden of proof
§ 10:25	Factors to be considered
§ 10:26	Procedural issues
§ 10:27	Procedural issues—Timing and requirements of motion
§ 10:28	Procedural issues—Selection of new county

§ 10:29 Procedural issues—Retrial after change of venue

CHAPTER 11. JOINDER AND SEVERANCE

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 11:1 Generally

II. WHEN JOINDER OF OFFENSES IS PROPER

- § 11:2 General rule
- § 11:3 Related offenses
- § 11:4 Offenses of the same or similar character

III. EFFECT OF FAILURE TO JOIN RELATED OFFENSES

- § 11:5 Generally
- § 11:6 Collateral estoppel
- § 11:7 Double jeopardy: Same offense or transaction issues
- § 11:8 State imposed joinder requirements

IV. SEVERANCE OF OFFENSES

- § 11:9 General rules
- § 11:10 Separate and incompatible defenses
- § 11:11 Otherwise inadmissible evidence of other crimes
- § 11:12 Prejudicial cumulative effect

V. WHEN JOINDER OF DEFENDANTS IS PROPER

- § 11:13 General rules
- § 11:14 Specific issues

VI. WHEN SEVERANCE OF DEFENDANTS IS APPROPRIATE

- § 11:15 General rules
- § 11:16 Co-defendant's confession—Bruton issues
- § 11:17 Need for co-defendant's exculpatory testimony
- § 11:18 Mutually antagonistic defenses
- § 11:19 Guilt by association
- § 11:20 Mega-trials—Confusing the jury

VII. PROCEDURAL ISSUES

- § 11:21 Generally
- § 11:22 Misjoinder
- § 11:23 Retroactive misjoinder
- § 11:24 Waiver or forfeiture
- § 11:25 Appellate review of claimed prejudice

CHAPTER 12. DISCOVERY

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 12:1 Discovery generally

II. OPEN FILE DISCOVERY

§ 12:2 Open file policies

III. PROSECUTION'S DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS UNDER FED. R. CRIM. P. 16 AND SIMILAR STATE RULES

§ 12:3	Introduction to Fed. R. Crim. P. 16
§ 12:4	Disclosure of the defendant's statements
§ 12:5	Defendant's prior criminal record
§ 12:6	Documents and tangible objects
§ 12:7	—Discovery in child pornography cases
§ 12:8	Reports of examinations and tests
§ 12:9	Expert witnesses
§ 12:10	Information the prosecution is not required to disclose

IV. DEFENDANT'S DISCOVERY OBLIGATIONS UNDER FED. R. CRIM. P. 16 AND SIMILAR STATE RULES

§ 12:12	General rule
§ 12:13	Documents and tangible objects
§ 12:14	Reports of examinations and tests
§ 12:15	Defendant's disclosure of expert witnesses
§ 12:16	Information the defendant is not required to disclose

V. PROCEDURAL ISSUES

§ 12:11 Grand jury transcripts

- § 12:17 Continuing duty to disclose § 12:18 Protective orders
- § 12:19 Sanctions

VI. DISCLOSURE OF ALIBI WITNESSES

§ 12:20 Requirements under Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.1

VII. DISCLOSURE OF EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT'S **MENTAL STATE**

§ 12:21 Requirements under Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2

VIII. NOTICE OF DEFENSE BASED ON PUBLIC **AUTHORITY**

§ 12:22 Requirements under Fed. R. Crim P. 12.3

IX. REQUIRED DISCLOSURES UNDER THE EVIDENCE RULES

§ 12:23 Generally
§ 12:24 Prosecution's obligation under Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) and similar state rules
§ 12:25 Defendant's obligation under Fed. R. Evid. 412 and similar state rules
§ 12:26 Prosecution's obligation under Fed. R. Evid. 413 and 414
§ 12:27 Defendant's right to information concerning an informant's identity

X. JENCKS STATEMENTS

- § 12:28 Overview
- § 12:29 Producible statements
- § 12:30 Creation and preservation of statements
- § 12:31 Timing of production
- § 12:32 Sanctions when statements not produced
- § 12:33 States' adoption of Jencks-like provisions

XI. ADDITIONAL STATE DISCOVERY RULES

- § 12:34 Generally
- § 12:35 Production of witness lists
- § 12:36 Right to statements and/or depositions of witnesses
- § 12:37 Miscellaneous state rules

XII. SUBPOENAING EVIDENTIARY MATERIALS

§ 12:38 Provisions under Fed. R. Crim. P. 17

XIII. WITNESSES IN CUSTODY

§ 12:39 Defense right to access to witnesses in custody

XIV. THE CLASSIFIED INFORMATION PROCEDURES ACT ("CIPA")

§ 12:40 Use and disclosure of classified information

XV. CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES

- § 12:41 Overview
- § 12:42 Prosecution's failure to disclose false testimony
- § 12:43 Prosecution's *Brady* obligations
- § 12:44 —Prosecution's possession of such evidence
- § 12:45 —Definition of "exculpatory" evidence
- § 12:46 ——Guilt of someone other than the defendant
- § 12:47 ——Self defense
- § 12:48 —Witness's bias
- § 12:49 Witness's criminal record

§ 12:50	— —Witness's prior inconsistent statements
§ 12:51	— —Witness's character for untruthfulness
§ 12:52	—Definition of "materiality"
§ 12:53	—Timing of disclosure
§ 12:54	—Interplay between timing requirements of Jencks and
	Brady
§ 12:55	—Judicial review of refusal to disclose <i>Brady</i> material
§ 12:56	—Waiver of <i>Brady</i> rights
§ 12:57	State codifications of <i>Brady</i>
§ 12:58	Government's destruction or failure to preserve evidence

CHAPTER 13. DOUBLE JEOPARDY

I. INTRODUCTION

- § 13:1 Overview
- § 13:2 History of the prohibition
- § 13:3 State constitutional provisions

II. SCOPE OF THE PROHIBITION

- § 13:4 Proceedings to which prohibition applies
- § 13:5 Identity of offenses
- § 13:6 When jeopardy attaches
- § 13:7 —Circumstances under which jeopardy does not attach

III. REPROSECUTION

- § 13:8 Introduction
- § 13:9 Following acquittal
- § 13:10 —Issue preclusion
- § 13:11 Following reversal of conviction
- § 13:12 Following dismissal
- § 13:13 Following mistrial
- § 13:14 Consent to separate trials as waiver
- § 13:15 Dual sovereignty doctrine
- § 13:16 Dual sovereignty exception—State law
- § 13:17 Statutory provisions

CHAPTER 14. TIME LIMITS FOR COMMENCING TRIAL

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 14:1 Introduction

II. POST-ACCUSATION DELAY

- § 14:2 Overview
- § 14:3 Sixth Amendment

§ 14:4 —Determining when the right to a speedy trial has been violated § 14:5 — —Length of delay § 14:6 ——Reasons for the delay § 14:7 ——Assertion of the right to a speedy trial § 14:8 — Prejudice § 14:9 ——State constitutional speedy trial provisions § 14:10 —Commencement of time period —What proceedings affected § 14:11 § 14:12 —Relief for violation

III. FEDERAL STATUTES

- § 14:13 Speedy Trial Act
- § 14:14 —Time limits
- § 14:15 —Tolling
- § 14:16 —Extensions of time
- § 14:17 —Incarceration of accused; effect on analysis
- § 14:18 —Relief for violations
- § 14:19 —Waiver
- § 14:20 —Legislative history
- § 14:21 Other statutory provisions

IIIA. STATE STATUTES

§ 14:22 State speedy trial provisions

IV. PRE-ACCUSATION DELAY

- § 14:23 Introduction
- § 14:24 Fifth Amendment protections
- § 14:25 Purpose, effect, and construction of statute of limitations
- § 14:26 Commencement of period, continuing offenses
- § 14:27 Determining when limitations period runs
- § 14:28 Tolling provisions
- § 14:29 Waiver
- § 14:30 Relief for violations
- § 14:31 Survey of state statutes of limitations

CHAPTER 15. RIGHT TO COUNSEL

I. INTRODUCTION

- § 15:1 Importance of the right
- § 15:2 Historical right to retain counsel
- § 15:3 Qualified right to retained counsel of choice

II. RIGHT TO APPOINTED COUNSEL

- § 15:4 Constitutional right
- § 15:5 —Misdemeanor cases

§ 15:6	—Non-criminal proceedings
§ 15:7	State constitutional rights
§ 15:8	Statutes and rules—Generally
§ 15:9	—Capital cases
§ 15:10	Right to Counsel in Tribal Courts

III. RIGHT TO COUNSEL BEFORE TRIAL

§ 15:11	Overview
§ 15:12	Attachment of right to counsel
§ 15:13	Critical stages generally
§ 15:14	—Obtaining statements
§ 15:15	—Waiver of right to counsel in pretrial interrogation
	context
§ 15:16	Remedy for statements obtained in violation of right to
	counsel

IV. RIGHT TO COUNSEL AFTER TRIAL

§ 15:17	Sentencing
§ 15:18	Right to counsel when court is communicating with deliberating jury
§ 15:19	Appeals of right
§ 15:20	Discretionary appeals
§ 15:21	Post-conviction/habeas proceedings
§ 15:22	Probation and parole revocations
§ 15:23	Motion for new trial

V. WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL

§ 15:24	Right to self-representation
§ 15:25	Requirements for valid waiver
§ 15:26	Stand-by counsel
§ 15:27	Forfeiture of Right to Counsel

CHAPTER 16. RIGHT TO PREPARE A DEFENSE

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 16:1 Overview

II. PRETRIAL INVESTIGATION

§ 16:2	Right to the assistance of experts
§ 16:3	Right to the assistance of investigators
§ 16:4	Right to independently test government evidence

III. TIME TO PREPARE

§ 16:5 Defense continuances

CHAPTER 17. RIGHT TO JURY

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 17:1 Overview

II. CONSTITUTIONAL BASES FOR THE RIGHT TO A JURY

- § 17:2 Federal constitutional provisions
- § 17:3 Application of federal constitutional right to state proceedings
- § 17:4 —Size and unanimity: constitutional analysis
- § 17:5 —Size and unanimity: federal and state rules
- § 17:6 State constitutional provisions

III. SCOPE OF RIGHT

- § 17:7 Offenses to which right to trial by jury attaches
- § 17:8 Who is entitled to a jury trial
- § 17:9 Criminal and quasi-criminal proceedings not covered by right

IV. WAIVER OF RIGHT TO JURY

- § 17:10 Waiver by the accused
- § 17:11 Consent of court and/or prosecution

CHAPTER 18. VOLUNTARINESS OF STATEMENTS

I. DUE PROCESS ANALYSIS

- § 18:1 Overview
- § 18:2 Government action requirement
- § 18:3 The totality of the circumstances test
- § 18:4 Police conduct
- § 18:5 Characteristics of the accused

II. PROCEDURAL ISSUES

- § 18:6 Burden and standard of proof
- § 18:7 Evaluation of voluntariness before and at trial
- § 18:8 Harmless error analysis
- § 18:9 Taping of interrogations

CHAPTER 19. MIRANDA

I. MIRANDA—AN OVERVIEW

§ 19:1 Historical background

 $\S 19:2$ The Miranda ruling $\S 19:3$ Effort to repeal Miranda

II. "CUSTODIAL"

- § 19:4 Definition of "custody"
- § 19:5 Application
- § 19:6 In custody for different offense

III. INTERROGATION

- § 19:7 Definition of "interrogation"
- § 19:8 Questions that do not trigger Miranda
- § 19:9 Volunteered statements
- § 19:10 Which interrogators are bound by Miranda

IV. REQUIRED WARNINGS

- § 19:11 Variations in content
- § 19:12 Timing and repetition

V. WAIVER OF RIGHTS

- § 19:13 Requirements of a valid waiver
- § 19:14 —Totality of the circumstances standard
- § 19:15 Police behavior
- § 19:16 Implied waiver
- § 19:17 Limited waiver
- § 19:18 Waiver after assertion of right to remain silent
- § 19:19 Waiver of assertion of right to counsel
- § 19:20 Ambiguous assertion of rights
- § 19:21 Ambiguous Assertion of Rights—Right to counsel
- § 19:22 —Right to remain silent
- § 19:23 Greater protections under state law

VI. REMEDIES

- § 19:24 Standing
- § 19:25 Admissibility of statements
- § 19:26 Use of silence
- § 19:27 Derivative evidence/fruit of the poisonous tree
- § 19:28 Proceedings to which *Miranda's* exclusionary rule applies

CHAPTER 20. PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION

I. INTRODUCTION

- § 20:1 Overview
- § 20:2 History of the Fifth Amendment
- § 20:3 Privilege against self-incrimination in state proceedings

II. WITNESSES IN GENERAL

§ 20:4	When and to whom privilege is applicable
§ 20:5	Meaning of compulsion
§ 20:6	Standard of potential incrimination
§ 20:7	—Incrimination under laws of separate sovereign
§ 20:8	—Immunity
§ 20:9	Scope of right—Testimonial communications
§ 20:10	Documents
§ 20:11	Witness's invocation of the right as evidence
§ 20:12	Waiver

III. RIGHTS SPECIFIC TO THE CRIMINAL DEFENDANT

§ 20:13	Defendant's decision whether to testify
§ 20:14	—Timing of decision whether to testify
§ 20:15	—Consequences flowing from decision to testify
§ 20:16	Comment on defendant's silence
§ 20:17	Instruction on defendant's silence

CHAPTER 21. IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURES

I. OVERVIEW

§ 21:1 Generally

II. EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS

§ 21:2	Introduction
§ 21:3	Federal constitutional right to counsel
§ 21:4	Federal constitutional right to due process
§ 21:5	Impact of mistaken eyewitness identifications
§ 21:6	Reasons for erroneous eyewitness identifications
§ 21:7	State law
§ 21:8	Jury instructions
§ 21:9	Expert witnesses
§ 21:10	Improved identification procedures

III. NON-EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURES

§ 21:11	Fifth Amendment—Real or physical identification evidence
§ 21:12	Refusal to cooperate
§ 21:13	Changes in appearance

Volume 2

CHAPTER 22. OVERVIEW OF FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

I. INTRODUCTION

- § 22:1 Interplay between federal and state constitutional provisions
- § 22:2 Introduction to state constitutional analysis

II. STATE CONSTITUTIONAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE **PROVISIONS**

- § 22:3 Introduction
- § 22:4 Alabama
- § 22:5 Alaska
- § 22:6 Arizona
- § 22:7 Arkansas
- § 22:8 California
- § 22:9 Colorado
- § 22:10 Connecticut
- § 22:11 Delaware
- § 22:12 Florida
- § 22:13 Georgia
- § 22:14 Hawaii
- § 22:15 Idaho
- § 22:16 Illinois
- § 22:17 Indiana
- § 22:18 Iowa
- § 22:19 Kansas
- § 22:20 Kentucky
- § 22:21 Louisiana
- § 22:22 Maine
- § 22:23 Maryland
- § 22:24 Massachusetts
- § 22:25 Michigan
- § 22:26 Minnesota
- § 22:27 Mississippi
- § 22:28 Missouri
- § 22:29 Montana
- § 22:30 Nebraska
- § 22:31 Nevada
- § 22:32 New Hampshire
- § 22:33 New Jersey
- § 22:34 New Mexico
- § 22:35 New York
- § 22:36 North Carolina

- § 22:37 North Dakota
- § 22:38 Ohio
- § 22:39 Oklahoma
- § 22:40 Oregon
- § 22:41 Pennsylvania
- § 22:42 Rhode Island
- § 22:43 South Carolina
- § 22:44 South Dakota
- § 22:45 Tennessee
- § 22:46 Texas
- § 22:47 Utah
- § 22:48 Vermont
- § 22:49 Virginia
- § 22:50 Washington
- § 22:51 West Virginia
- § 22:52 Wisconsin
- § 22:53 Wyoming

CHAPTER 23. THE LAW OF ARREST

I. INTRODUCTION

- § 23:1 Overview
- § 23:2 Limitations on remedies for illegal arrest

II. WHAT CONSTITUTES AN ARREST

- § 23:3 Overview
- § 23:4 Definition of a "seizure"
- § 23:5 Distinguishing between a "stop" and an "arrest"

III. STANDARD FOR ARREST: PROBABLE CAUSE

- § 23:6 In general
- § 23:7 Subjective intent of arresting officer—Mistakes of fact or
- § 23:8 —Pretextual arrests

IV. WARRANT REQUIREMENT

- § 23:9 Overview
- § 23:10 Requirements for a valid warrant
- § 23:11 When a warrant is required
- § 23:12 —Arrest in suspect's home
- § 23:13 —Arrest in third party's home

V. WARRANTLESS ARRESTS

- § 23:14 Overview
- § 23:15 Exigent circumstances/hot pursuit
- § 23:16 Felonies—Public places

Wharton's Criminal Procedure 14th § 23:17 Misdemeanors/minor offenses committed in the presence of the officer § 23:18 Misdemeanor/minor offenses not committed in the presence of the officer § 23:19 Judicial review of warrantless arrests VI. EXECUTION OF THE ARREST § 23:20 Who may arrest § 23:21 —General authority § 23:22 —Special or limited authority § 23:23 —Citizen's arrest § 23:24 Use of force

CHAPTER 24. LAW OF SEARCHES AND SEIZURES: GENERAL PRINCIPLES

INTRODUCTION

§ 24:1 Introduction

§ 23:25

§ 24:2 Chapter overview

II. PERSONS PROTECTED

The "perp walk"

- § 24:3 Citizens and non-citizens
- § 24:4 People under supervision
- § 24:5 Corporations and businesses

III. WHAT CONSTITUTES A SEARCH

- § 24:6 Introduction
- § 24:7 Overview of the reasonable expectation of privacy test
- § 24:8 Abandoned items
- Items exposed to public view § 24:9
- Plain view and use of other senses § 24:10
- Enhanced senses § 24:11

IV. WHAT CAN BE SEIZED

- § 24:12 Contraband and instrumentalities, fruits and evidence of crime
- The Fifth Amendment and the "mere evidence" rule § 24:13
- § 24:14 Other seizures implicating the Fifth Amendment
- § 24:15 Materials protected by the First Amendment

V. WHO DOES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECT **AGAINST?**

- § 24:16 General principles
- § 24:17 Governments: federal and state employees

xxvi

§ 24:18	Governments: tribal authorities
§ 24:19	Governments: foreign governments
§ 24:20	Private actors: in general
§ 24:21	Private actors: government regulations
§ 24:22	Private actors: Private security guards, investigators and off-duty law enforcement officers
§ 24:23	Private actors: common carriers
§ 24:24	Government expansion of private search

CHAPTER 25. PROBABLE CAUSE

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 25:1	Overview
§ 25:2	The probable cause standard
§ 25:3	Probable cause in the context of searches and seizures with
	and without a warrant
§ 25:4	Probable cause to search versus probable cause to arrest

II. ESTABLISHING PROBABLE CAUSE

$\S 25:5$	Quantum of evidence required (i.e., probability)
§ 25:6	The totality of the circumstances test: a flexible, common-
	sense approach
§ 25:7	—Experience of officer

III. SOURCES OF INFORMATION

§ 25:8	Introduction
§ 25:9	Firsthand knowledge
§ 25:10	Information provided by third parties
§ 25:11	—Confidential informants
§ 25:12	—States rejecting the federal approach
§ 25:13	—Citizens and victims
§ 25:14	—Other officers

IV. TIMING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

$\S 25:15$	Stale information or probable cause
§ 25:16	Anticipatory warrants

CHAPTER 26. SEARCH WARRANT REQUIREMENTS

I. FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR A VALID SEARCH WARRANT

§ 26:1	Overview
§ 26:2	Neutral and detached judicial officer
§ 26:3	Oath or affirmation

§ 26:4 Probable cause
§ 26:5 —False or omitted information in affidavit
§ 26:6 —Reliance on evidence obtained illegally
§ 26:7 Particular description of place to be searched
§ 26:8 Particular description of "things" to be seized

II. STATUTORY OR RULE-BASED PROVISIONS

§ 26:9	Overview
§ 26:10	Who may apply for a warrant
§ 26:11	Who may issue a warrant
§ 26:12	Grounds for issuing a warrant
§ 26:13	Contents of application
§ 26:14	—Oral testimony
§ 26:15	—Telephonic/electronic warrants
§ 26:16	Contents of search warrant
§ 26:17	Examples of specialized warrant provisions
§ 26:18	Sealing of search warrants and/or affidavits

CHAPTER 27. EXECUTION OF SEARCH WARRANTS

I. GENERAL PROCEDURES FOR EXECUTING WARRANTS

A. CONDUCT OF THE SEARCH; PARTICIPANTS, TIMING AND PLACE OF SEARCH

$\S 27:1$	Overview
§ 27:2	Civilian involvement in searches
§ 27:3	—Victims
$\S 27:4$	—Employees of the victim
§ 27:5	—Experts
§ 27:6	—Adequate supervision required
§ 27:7	When may the warrant be executed
§ 27:8	—Nighttime searches
§ 27:9	Where may the search be conducted

B. KNOCK AND ANNOUNCE REQUIREMENT

1. Overview of the Knock and Announce Requirement

- § 27:10 Requirement to knock and announce presence, authority and purpose
- § 27:11 Sufficiency of announcement and refusal
- $\S~27:12$ —Destruction of property

2. Exceptions to the Knock-and-Announce Requirement

§ 27:13 Exigent circumstances

xxviii

- § 27:14 Compliance with the rule would be dangerous
- § 27:15 Compliance with the rule would be futile
- § 27:16 Compliance with the rule would permit destruction of evidence
- § 27:17 "No Knock" warrants
 - 3. Remedy for Failure to Comply with Knock-and-Announce Requirement
- § 27:18 Application of the exclusionary rule
 - 4. Statutory/Rule Knock and Announce Provisions
- § 27:19 Overview
- § 27:20 Federal
- § 27:21 Alabama
- § 27:22 Alaska
- § 27:23 Arizona
- § 27:24 Arkansas
- § 27:25 California
- § 27:26 Colorado
- § 27:27 Connecticut
- § 27:28 Delaware
- § 27:29 District of Columbia
- § 27:30 Florida
- § 27:31 Georgia
- § 27:32 Hawaii
- § 27:33 Idaho
- § 27:34 Illinois
- § 27:35 Indiana
- § 27:36 Iowa
- § 27:37 Kansas
- § 27:38 Kentucky
- § 27:39 Louisiana
- § 27:40 Maine
- § 27:41 Maryland
- § 27:42 Massachusetts
- § 27:43 Michigan
- § 27:44 Minnesota
- § 27:45 Mississippi
- § 27:46 Missouri
- § 27:47 Montana
- § 27:48 Nebraska
- § 27:49 Nevada
- § 27:50 New Hampshire
- § 27:51 New Jersey
- § 27:52 New Mexico
- § 27:53 New York
- § 27:54 North Carolina
- § 27:55 North Dakota
- § 27:56 Ohio

- § 27:57 Oklahoma § 27:58 Oregon § 27:59 Pennsylvania § 27:60 Rhode Island § 27:61 South Carolina § 27:62 South Dakota § 27:63 Tennessee § 27:64 Texas § 27:65 Utah § 27:66 Vermont § 27:67 Virginia § 27:68 Washington § 27:69 West Virginia
 - C. SEARCH AND DETENTION OF PERSONS ON PREMISES; WHAT MAY BE SEIZED
- § 27:72 Overview

§ 27:70

§ 27:71

- § 27:73 Search of persons on premises
- § 27:74 Detention of persons on premises
- § 27:75 What may be seized

Wisconsin

Wyoming

§ 27:76 —Seizure of potentially privileged materials

II. MISCELLANEOUS ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES REQUIRED DURING AND AFTER EXECUTION OF WARRANT

A. INTRODUCTION

§ 27:77 Overview

B. STATUTORY/RULE PROVISIONS

- § 27:78 Federal
- § 27:79 Alabama
- § 27:80 Alaska
- § 27:81 Arizona
- § 27:82 Arkansas
- § 27:83 California
- § 27:84 Colorado
- § 27:85 Connecticut
- § 27:86 Delaware
- § 27:87 District of Columbia
- § 27:88 Florida
- § 27:89 Georgia
- § 27:90 Hawai'i
- § 27:91 Idaho
- § 27:92 Illinois

Indiana

§ 27:93

§ 27:94 Iowa § 27:95 Kansas Kentucky § 27:96 § 27:97 Louisiana § 27:98 Maine § 27:99 Maryland § 27:100 Massachusetts § 27:101 Michigan § 27:102 Minnesota § 27:103 Mississippi § 27:104 Missouri § 27:105 Montana § 27:106 Nebraska § 27:107 Nevada § 27:108 New Hampshire § 27:109 New Jersey § 27:110 New Mexico New York § 27:111 § 27:112 North Carolina § 27:113 North Dakota § 27:114 Ohio § 27:115 Oklahoma § 27:116 Oregon § 27:117 Pennsylvania § 27:118 Rhode Island § 27:119 South Carolina § 27:120 South Dakota § 27:121 Tennessee

CHAPTER 28. CONSENT SEARCHES

I. INTRODUCTION

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

Washington West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyoming

§ 28:1 Overview

§ 27:122

§ 27:123

§ 27:124

§ 27:125

§ 27:126

§ 27:127 § 27:128

§ 27:129

- § 28:2 Conduct manifesting consent
- § 28:3 Consent vs. mere acquiescence
- § 28:4 Burden of proof

II. VOLUNTARINESS OF CONSENT

§ 28:5 Totality of the circumstances test

§ 28:6 —Where defendant in custody or lawfully seized
§ 28:7 Factors bearing on voluntariness of consent
§ 28:8 —Police conduct
§ 28:9 —Use of deception
§ 28:10 —Time and location of encounter
§ 28:11 —Personal characteristics of consenter
§ 28:12 Consent tainted by prior unlawful government conduct

III. THIRD-PARTY CONSENT

- § 28:13 General principles
- § 28:14 Apparent authority
- § 28:15 Where target present and objecting

IV. SCOPE OF CONSENT

- § 28:16 In general
- § 28:17 Withdrawing consent

CHAPTER 29. STOP AND FRISK

I. INTRODUCTION

- § 29:1 Interplay with other chapters
- § 29:2 Overview

II. STOP OR SEIZURE OF THE PERSON

- § 29:3 Introduction
- § 29:4 Consensual encounters versus investigatory stops
- § 29:5 Investigatory stops versus arrests

III. REASONABLE SUSPICION

- § 29:6 In general
- § 29:7 Reasonable suspicion versus probable cause
- § 29:8 Ongoing versus completed crimes
- § 29:9 Common considerations
- § 29:10 —The use of profiles
- § 29:11 —Informants and anonymous tips
- § 29:12 —Police bulletins
- § 29:13 —High crime areas
- § 29:14 —Refusal to cooperate and flight

IV. PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF INVESTIGATIVE STOP

- § 29:15 Introduction
- § 29:16 Duration of stop
- § 29:17 Focus of investigation
- § 29:18 Requests for identification
- § 29:19 —Stop and identify statutes

xxxii

§ 29:20 Fingerprinting

V. FRISKING FOR WEAPONS

- § 29:21 Overview
- § 29:22 Legality of initial detention
- § 29:23 Reasonable suspicion to frisk
- § 29:24 Permissible scope of frisk
- § 29:25 Discovery of contraband during frisk for weapons

VI. TEMPORARILY SEIZING PERSONAL EFFECTS FOR INVESTIGATIVE PURPOSES

- § 29:26 Property not in the suspect's custody
- § 29:27 Luggage or other property in a suspect's custody

CHAPTER 30. ENTRY AND SEARCH OF PREMISES

I. INTRODUCTION

A. OVERVIEW

§ 30:1 Scope of chapter

B. PREMISES COVERED

- § 30:2 Importance of location of police conduct
- § 30:3 Residences
- § 30:4 Curtilage versus open fields
- § 30:5 Businesses

C. SEARCH ISSUES UNIQUE TO PREMISES

- § 30:6 Garbage
- § 30:7 Aerial surveillance
- § 30:8 Tracking devices
- § 30:9 Thermal Imaging

II. ENTRY AND SEARCHES RELATED TO ARREST OF OCCUPANT

- § 30:10 Entry to make arrest in arrestee's own home
- § 30:11 Entry to make arrest in third party's home
- § 30:12 Exigent circumstances/hot pursuit
- § 30:13 Knock and announce rule
- § 30:14 Exceptions to knock-and-announce requirement
- § 30:15 Search for suspect prior to arrest
- § 30:16 Search incident to arrest
- § 30:17 Search following arrest

III. ENTRY AND SEARCHES FOR OTHER PURPOSES

§ 30:18 Introduction

§ 30:19	Exigent circumstances exception
§ 30:20	—Imminent destruction or removal of evidence
§ 30:21	—Impoundment of premises
§ 30:22	—Preventing imminent danger to police officers or others
§ 30:23	—Protection of property
§ 30:24	—Officer created emergencies
§ 30:25	—Community caretaker emergencies

CHAPTER 31. SEARCHES OF PERSONS AND EFFECTS

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 31:1 Overview

II. SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARREST

§ 31:2	Search at time and place of arrest
§ 31:3	—Issues with arrest affecting legality of search
§ 31:4	—Search before arrest
§ 31:5	Search after person taken to stationhouse or jail
§ 31:6	—Strip searches and body cavity inspections at place of
	detention

III. BODILY INTRUSIONS

§ 31:7	Overview
§ 31:8	Physical characteristics exposed to the public
§ 31:9	Due process challenges to seizures from a suspect's body
§ 31:10	Fourth Amendment challenges to seizures from a suspect's
	body
§ 31:11	—Use of physical force
§ 31:12	—Seizure of biological samples
§ 31:13	Defendant's discovery of physical evidence from third
	persons

CHAPTER 32. SEIZURES AND SEARCHES OF AUTOMOBILES

I. INTRODUCTION

§ 32:1 Overview

II. VEHICLE STOPS

§ 32:2	Criminal offenses
§ 32:3	Traffic offenses
§ 32:4	—Law enforcement mistakes and pretex
§ 32:5	—Extending the Stop
§ 32:6	Checkpoints and Roadblocks

xxxiv

§ 32:7 Community caretaker doctrine

III. SEARCHES OF VEHICLES

Α	SEARCH	INCIDENT	TO ARREST

- § 32:8 Overview
- § 32:9 Search of containers
- § 32:10 Search of non-arrested occupants and their belongings
- § 32:11 Custodial arrest vs. citation

B. SEARCH FOR EVIDENCE: THE AUTOMOBILE EXCEPTION

- § 32:12 Overview
- § 32:13 Search of containers
- § 32:14 Search of passengers

D. VEHICLE SEIZURES

- § 32:15 Impoundment/inventory searches
- § 32:16 Forfeiture and levy

CHAPTER 33. REGULATORY INSPECTIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE SEARCHES

- § 33:1 Introduction
- § 33:2 The administrative search exception to the warrant requirement
- § 33:3 Searches of businesses in pervasively regulated industries
- § 33:4 —Liquor sales
- § 33:5 —Firearms Dealing
- § 33:6 —Mining
- § 33:7 —Automobile junkyards
- § 33:8 Searches in schools
- § 33:9 Point of entry searches
- § 33:10 —Border searches
- § 33:11 —Airport and other travel searches
- § 33:12 Searches of inmates
- § 33:13 —When Entering Facilities
- § 33:14 —Checks to discover contraband and policies to prevent the introduction of contraband
- § 33:15 —Body cavity searches
- § 33:16 Probationers and parolees
- § 33:17 Fire inspections
- § 33:18 Employees
- § 33:19 —Public employees
- § 33:20 —Employees in safety sensitive positions and in heavily regulated industries
- § 33:21 Mail searches
- § 33:22 Social services searches

CHAPTER 34. WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE

I. INTRODUCTION

0 0 4 4	\sim	
§ 34:1	()ve	rview

- § 34:2 History of common law governing eavesdropping
- § 34:3 Statutory developments

II. SURVEILLANCE OF WIRE, ORAL, AND ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS

§ 34:4	Titlo	TTT	atatutama	framewor	1-
Q 34:4	Title	$\Pi\Pi$	statutory	iramewor	K

- § 34:5 Definitions
- § 34:6 —Wire communications
- § 34:7 —Oral communications
- § 34:8 —Electronic communications
- § 34:9 —Intercept
- § 34:10 —Electronic, mechanical or other device
- § 34:11 Application process
- § 34:12 —Authorization to apply for court order
- § 34:13 —Information required in application for electronic surveillance
- § 34:14 —Basis for issuance, contents, and duration of order
- § 34:15 Emergency interceptions
- § 34:16 Post-authorization requirements under Title III
- § 34:17 —Minimization
- § 34:18 —Maintenance of copies of recordings
- § 34:19 —Sealing
- § 34:20 —Notice
- § 34:21 —Requirements for disclosure
- § 34:22 Suppression

III. OTHER ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE

- § 34:23 Pen registers, trap and trace devices
- § 34:24 Surveillance by wire or electronic communication carriers
- § 34:25 Consensual interceptions of wire or oral communications
- § 34:26 Video-only surveillance

CHAPTER 35. DEFENDANT/ATTORNEY DECISION-MAKING

- § 35:1 Decisions reserved for the defendant
- § 35:2 Decisions reserved for counsel
- § 35:3 Balancing of interests
- § 35:4 Determining the defendant's decision
- § 35:5 Presenting a defense that admits guilt
- § 35:6 Presenting mitigation in a capital case

xxxvi

Table of Laws and Rules
Table of Cases
Index